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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING '" BEFORE THE 

AND VARIANCE - SE/S Pulaski Highway, 
220' NE of ell ofMiddle River Road '" ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(9611 - 9615 Pulaski Highway) 
15th Election District '" OF 
6th Council District 

BALTIMORE COUNTY '" 
9611-9615 Pulaski Highway, LLC 

Petitioner Case No. 2009-0284-SPHA '" 

'" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" '" 
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for 

Special Hearing and Variance filed by Michael D. Rosier, and his wife, Linda Rosier, managing 

members of 9611-9615 Pulaski Highway, LLC, the owner of the subject property, appearing 

through its attorney, P. Christian Dorsey, Esquire. The Petitioner requests a special hearing to 

allow the continued use of operating a bar and restaurant on premises as has been done 

continuously since prior to July 1965. In addition, the Petitioners are requesting variance relief 

from the Baltimore CountyZoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), Section 243.1, to permit an existing 

building with a front setback of28 feet in lieu of the required 75 feet, and from Section.301.1, to 

permit an open porch projection of 16 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 56.25 feet. The 

subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted 

which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requests were Michael 

Rosier, d/b/a Rosier, Inc., property owner, and P. Christian Dorsey, Esquire, with Gentile, 

Dorsey, Carroll, LLP, the Petitioner's attorney. There were no Protestants or other interested 

persons present, however, it is to be noted that a letter/petition was received from approximately 

15 to 20 supporters of the request and is marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 2. 



Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular 

shaped parcel located on the northeast side of Pulaski Highway (U.S. Route 40), just east of 

Middle River Road in a commercial/industrial area of White Marsh. Immediately to the west, 

the site abuts the Silver Moon Diner. To the east, the property abuts a motel. Across the street 

on the northwest side of Pulaski Highway, there is another tavemlrestaurant (9610 Pulaski 

Highway) which recently was granted its right to also exist as a legal, nonconforming use and 

stay in operation. See Case No. 04-S79-SPHA. The property is zoned M.L.-A.S and the lot 

abuting the property to the west is zoned B.R.-A.S. 

The site is presently improved with a building that has existed on the property as a 

restaurant/tavern since prior to 1940. As shown on the site plan, the structure is 1,938 square 

feet. Apparently, the structure had fallen into a state of disrepair and is currently being 

remodeled, improved and modernized to be continued as a restaurant known as Blondie's 

Restaurantl. The proposed improvements are more particularly described on the site plan 

submitted and the new floor plan is depicted on the drawings marked as Exhibit 1. It is obvious 

that the proposed improvements will revitalize the site and represent an upgrade to the 

appearance and use of the property. As part of the improvements, the Petitioner proposes the 

construction ofa small covered porch (12' x 36.5') along the front of the building. The Petitioner 

requests special hearing and variance relief as set forth in order to proceed. 

As noted above, special hearing relief is requested to legitimize the restaurant/tavern as a 

continuing nonconforming use. The restaurant/tavern use is not a use permitted by right or by 

special exception in the M.L.-A.S. zone. In this regard, Mr. Rosier testified that he is a 

carpenter/electrician and motel owner/manager by profession and that members of his family 

1 The structure was built in 1939 and the surrounding motels were known as "Kellys Cottages"; the tavern later was 
called "Bottoms Up Inn", and from 1980 to present renamed "Blondies". ' 
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have owned the subject structure for four (4) generations. He testified that although there have 

been many different owners of this building, there has always been a restaurant/tavern business 

located therein. 

Nonconforming uses are defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. and regulated by Section 

104 thereof. Often nonconforming use designations are sought to grandfather an otherwise 

illegal use. That is, if the Petitioner can establish that the use began prior to the effective date of 

the zoning regulations which prohibited such use, and the use has continued without interruption 

since that time, that use may continue as nonconforming. 

The testimony and evidence presented in this case was persuasive to a finding that the 

restaurant use is nonconforming. The testimony ofMr. Rosier was particularly persuasive in that 

a member of his family has owned the property since the building was constructed sometime 

prior to 1940. His undisputed testimony was that the restaurant/tavern use has been a continuous 

operation since that time. Thus, I find that the use is nonconforming and will approve the special 

hearing relief requested. 

Turning next to the variance to legitimize the 65-year-old existing structure with a front 

setback of 28 feet in lieu of the required 75 feet and to approve an open porch projection in the 

front of the building of 16 feet for the convenience of restaurant customers, I shall also grant 

these requests. In my judgment, the variance is warranted, given the unique configuration of the 

property, the location of the existing structure and the existence of the required amount of 

parking spaces situated off the road behind the structure. I find that the Petitioners have met the 

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. for relief to be granted and that there will be no 

If detrimental impact to adjacent properties. This 438 square foot porch addition conforms to the 
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limitating exception (not to expand more than 25%) for nonconforming structures. See B.C.Z.R. 

Section 104.3. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this Petition 

held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

this 1011. day of July 2009 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve the 

continued non-conforming use of operating a bar and restaurant on premises as has been done 

continuously since prior to July 1965, be and is hereby GRANTED; 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from 

Section 243.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit an existing 

building with a front setback of28 feet in lieu of the required 75 feet, and from Section 301.1, to 

permit an open porch projection of 16 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 56.25 feet, in 

accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; subject to the following 

restriction: 

1) 	 The Petitioner may apply for its building permit and be granted same 
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioner is hereby made aware 
that proceeding at this time is at its own risk until the 30-day appeal 
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and 
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 32-3-401 of the . 

Baltimore County Code. 

JW:dlw 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
County Executive 

Zoning Commissioner 

July 10, 2009 

P. Christian Dorsey, Esquire 
Gentile Dorsey Carroll LLP 
1000 East Key Highway 
B,altimore MD 21230 

RE: 	PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE 
SE side of Pulaski Highway, 220' NE of the cll ofMiddle River Road 
(9611 and 9615 Pulaski Highway) 
15th Election District - 16th Council District 
9611-9615 Pulaski Highway, LLC, Owner; Michael D. Rosier, et ux - Petitioners 
Case No. 2009-0284-SPHA 

Dear Mr. Dorsey: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 
Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance have been granted with a restriction, in accordance with 
the attached Order. . 

In the event anyone finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal to 
the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further 
information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development 
Management office at 887-3391. 

Zoning Commissioner 
WJW:dlw for Baltimore County 
Enclosure 

c: 	 Michael and Linda Rosier, 3252 Meadow Valley Drive, Abingdon, MD 21009 
People's Counsel; File 

Jefferson Building I 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 1 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410·887·3868 1 Fax 410·887·3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


. TAX ACco.CI I [ I I I I I I ] •. e·.. .. 

Pennon for Variance 


to the Zoning Commissioner ofB~ltimore County .. 
for the property located at ~ ce. 11-q. 'P"ul AS..\<. \ t-t w y. . 

which is presently zoned .t-...,\ L A ~ 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legalowner{s) 
of the property situate in Baltimore county. and W.hich is fSc,.t;ibfd in the des~ion and plat attached hereto and m~9i a part 
~ereof. :::ebY petition for a Vari~nce from Section(s) ,!/j, ({JCl "':,) 10permit a ~y.I') fjn~udd/hQ
"[~o. wtttJ wrfA from ,ef/;ac~ 6 . :/J-Fed III /leu of *he rI?1U1(ea"'j5.. d, J 
~djJo {Rffmd at! open. ptJnA f~edf()l\ ~of (~-tee1 in lieu of fhe maximulIJ 
alloWed ~a,d? feel 301.1 {g{.,ZR)t.· . . 

,. 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the folloWing reasons: (indicate hardship 
or practical difficulty) 

'1'{) j?'6' prz-e~~rGPAt -r#f; UfsA/Z1N t . 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.· . . 
!. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc: and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of . 
perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner{s): 

M \ c.~/)"E: l Ro Sl l::.12... c/o. 
Name - Type or Print . 

~ P-o~ ~ E:-rz- \ N c.. 
Signature 

Address Telephone No. 

Cityc State· Zip Code 

Attorney ForPetitioner: 

C·'}-\ ft..l So-r.1 A N '1) 0 1<-S t;.'I 

LLP 
looo 6.. \.L'E:Y H'N y. +10- bBS b DoB 
Address· . , Telephone No. .. 

13. A iT l HI 0 tz..'E:., ~'!). 2. i2-"3.0 
City State . Zip Code 

.::~~~~ 

S~n~ure . . 

. ~2..S2. ME::A "OW \lALL~'f n~I'· 
Address Telephone No. •. 

. A Sf "-l C,.l? 0 N .... M.D. '2...t" 0 9 . . _ 
City ,'State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 

,AL .~eJ) \, LD~.s.ulT'~ li we, U;-lGitL 
Name . 

. p. 0 (BoX! 333 4-10 -5t)~ 5153 
Address . Telephone No. 

1?tto.c.N JX , ~\1:) • "LU'&"; . 
City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

( 

CaSe No. 

REV 9/15/98 . 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HE:;;3 ~ ./t..;7Jlt$ 0/' 0;Date -. 

x 



e ... e. ... . 

Petition for Special Hearing 

to the Zoning Commissi.onl'er of Baltimore County 

- tj",15 

for the property located at --+!""4+--Ji~r~J.U,....u.;~.VIUJi.h-"--_+"-""""""__ 

which is presentll zoned --:>y..,,,,,,",,4-.1--,f-I-.H-4~+-' 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The und rsigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby. petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whetner or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve j' . L· d 

TO /?erfftr! fhec.olJfillfJe.d I}an -COli fOfm 1llq,use of Ope(flT1flj. a oar (:till 
res f~(Jr(Jl1f 0'1 -rAe preml'S es Q"S h(J.~ heen 'f)one 6o"i;nu()lJsly 'SllIce pfltJffo 

~~J%£. . 


Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations, . ' . 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertiSing, posting, etc. and further agree to and are 10 be bounded by the 


. zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County_ 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that Itwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is tl'iesubject of this Petition. . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: 

Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

Address Telephone No 

City State Zip Code 

Na~f}.~ 
'\ignature, 

Name· Type or Print 

Signature 

3?'-J 
Address ,(J Telephone No. 

Abirtqdop . 'j1L . dl!)() 9 
City Slate Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _-:-_~___ 

Reviewed By A/Tt<-u::L If}$ tJ/oj .Date 
" REV 9/15198 



parallel \-vith PuJaskiFlighway 50 feet; and thence North 41 degrees \Vest 217 feet 6 I/, inches to 
the place of beginning. 

BEGfNNfNCI for thirclthereofat the encl orthe seconclline 111 a Deed daLecl.luly 
'946, from Ralph Stansbury to Caroline Schenkel, recorded among the Land Records or 
Baltimore COllnty in Liber rz.J.s. No. 1474, folio 549; thence South 41 degrees East 25 
thence South 49 degrees West parallel vvith Pulaski High\vay (formerly known as New 
Philadelphia Road) 150 teet; thence North 41 degrees West 25 feet to meet the beginning of the 
fourth line in a Deed elated October 3, 1945, /i'om Ralph W. E. Schenkel to Caroline Schenkel, 
recorded among the aforesaid Land Records ill Liber RJ.S. No. 1407, f()lio ; thence North 49 

degrees parallel with Pulaski Highway, [hence binding reversely on the said third lille the 
two deeds hereinbefore mentioned 150 fee(, more or less to rhe place of beginning. 

THE IMPROVE!vIENTS THEREON consisting of .83 acres more or anci known as 
9615 Pulaski Highway. 

BElNG the same lots ground described in a Deed dated April 2, 1959 and recorded 
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Libel' \V.J R. NO. 3520, folio 3 which W,IS 

granted and conveyed by Thomas .J. Carreras. Jr. and Adelia L. Carerras, his wife to Clarence 
R.osier anc! 1::lclora Rosier. his wife, as tenants the entireties. 

BEING also the same of ground described in a Deed dated September I, 1981 ane! 
recOl'c1eel among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Libel' 6328 Page 338 etc. which were 
granted and conveyed byE:ldora c. Rosier to Clarence L Rosier, as tenanr in several ry. 

BEING also the same lots of ground described in a Deed elated June J, 1987 and recorded 
among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Li 7556 Page 80 I et seq., which were4 
granted and conveyed by Ronald D. Rosier and Nelson S. Winter, Personal IZepresenlatives 01' 
the Estate of Clarellc~ L. Rosier, deceased, to Ronald D.Rosier and Nelson S Winter, Trustees. 

BI~ING the same property clescri bed in a Deed dated Jline 14til, 2005 by Stephen C. 
Winter, Successor Trustee of the Trust under the will of Clarence L Roser granting the herein 
descri property to Michael D. Rosier and Jessica L. Rosier and recorded in the Land Records 

13altimore County, Maryl in Libel' No. 22029 at folio 74'~:) 

BEGINNING for the first thereof on the Southeast side of the Nt'vv Phidadelphia at a 
point distant .85 l:eel from the pipe 2ll the intersection of the Northeasterly side Middle 
River Road and running thence Northeasterly anc! binding on the Southeasl side of the said Nc'vv 
Philadelphia Road 50 feet, thence South 41 degrees each 200 rhence Somh 49 degrees 
anc! parallel with said New Philadelphia Roaci 50 feet, and thence North 4 J degrees \Vest 200 feet 
to the place of beginning. Being known and designated as Lot NO.4 011 a plat of the properly oi' 
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: .' .NOTICE OFZONINGi-iEAiiiNG ---~l 
I The ZoningCommissioner of Baltimore County,by authori-: 
I;ty of the ZOning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County will, 
I·hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: . 

.I Case: # 2009·0284·SPHA 
9611-9615 Pulaski Highway 
~/east side of. Pulaski Highway, 220 .feef nleast of the 
centerline of Middle River Road . ' . 
'15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Michael Rosier & Linda Rosier . 

Variance: to permit an existing building with front setback ' 
of 28 feet in lieu of the required 75 feet; to. permit an open 
porch projection of ~ 6 feet in /leu of the maximum allowed 
56.25 feet SpeCIal Hearing: to permit the continued non-. 
conforming use of operating a bar and restaurant on prem- : 
Ises as has been done continuou~ly since prior to JUly 1965.. 
Hearing: Tuesday,June 23, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. In Room 
104, Jefferson Bulldlng,105 West Chesapeake Avenue; I 

ITowson 21204. . . 

:WILLIAM J. WISEMAN! III . i 
;Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County, : ' I 
'. NOTES: (1) Hearings are-Himdicapped Accessible;· for spe- , 
clal accommodations Please Contact the zoning Commis- .' , 
.sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. . . . . 

(2) For information concerning the -File andlor Hearing,. _ 
Contact the Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391.- .' ­
JT 6/713 June 9 :. - . 203107 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 


THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _--,-_s~sive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on -----,,-G'-J...(5...L.t-[_,20~ 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 




Gerhold, Cross & Etzel, Ltd. 
Registered Professional Land Surveyors • Established 1906 

Suite 100 • 320 East Towsontown Boulevard • Towson, Maryland 21286 
r Phone: (410) 823-4470 • Fax: (410) 823-4473 • www.gcelimited.com 

LIMITED 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 
PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 111 
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVE. 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS 

LADIES AND GENTLEMEN: 

RE: CASE#2009-0284-SPHA 


OWNER/DEVELOPER: 

Michael Rosier & Linda Rosier 

PETITIONER: 


CONTRACT PURCHASER: 


DATE OF HEARING: June 23, 2009 


THIS LETTER IS TO CERTIFY UNDER THE PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THE NECESSARY 
SIGN(S) REQUIRED BY LAW WERE POSTED CONSPICUOUSLY ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 

(see page 2 for full size photo) 
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JUI\! n9 2009 

DEPT. OF PERMITS AND 
'OEVELOPMENT r\I!AN~,GEME~r; 

~S(U~STER 
Bruce E. Doak 

GERHOLD, CROSS & ETZEL, LTD 

SUITE 100 


320EAST TOWSONTOWN BLVD 

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286 


410-823-4470 PHONE 

410-823-4473 FAX 




~" 

SAL TIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE 
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIPT 

Rev Sub 
Source/ 

Rec 
From: 

For: 

PINK - AGENCY YELLOW -CUSTOMER 
PCEASFPRESS HARD!!!!···· .. ··· . 

No. l~51'01' RECEIPT' 
AfnrM "lIME :JR'14 

IO~2fI:3'1 5 
f\'f:lJS tR§: 

D'ate: . , , • " ",I,,­ , 

)'::I(fI.:fIPT t: lH'i17g lMll/2fl1W tlFU: 
. BS Acct Amount 

Total: 

GOLD 

5 'V:!l 'l..Oi'IJIID ~lF.R1nI:AfWN 
0::57111 
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PLACE: Room 104 Jefferson Building
TIME & 1 D5 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MO 

DATE : 9:00 am Tuesday June 23, 2009 

Vilrla nOIl: 10 permit an u isllng building with Iront sat· 
ba~k of 28 rH lln lieu 01 (he required 75 leet: to permit 
an optn porch ,prolllliioll 01 IS leet in "a il 01 the maxi· 

mum allowed 5&.2S feel. 

§adelal Hearrng. to pennll the contlnulIlI non- conform· 
lng U9B of operating a bar Ind reslaurant on premises 
as hal been done conllnuouJIy Iinte prior to July 1965. 



__ __ 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or ~ase Nu~er: _,___~_.-_1-1-1_.,..--_'_I)_z.,_8_+_·_- 6_·P_H>l-1f__\..:..­
Petitioner: ttJLAae I /L. ROSier 
Address or Location: 'l/;/I"A!l!?6' IIiJ~ ;,jIAY 

-;L'1~ I!:> ' 

Name: ----~~~~~~~~+------h~~~---------------------­
Address: 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 
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MARYLAND 

June 1,2009
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 

County Executive 
 Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0284-SPHA 
9611-9615 Pulaski Hjghway 

S/east side of Pulaski Highway, 220 feet n/east of the centerline of Middle River Road 

15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Michael Rosier & Linda Rosier 


Variance to permit an existing building with front setback of 28 feet in lieu of the required 75 
feet; to permit an open porch projection of 16 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 56.25 feet. 
Special Hearing to permit the continued non-conforming use of operating a bar and restaurant 
on premises as has been done continuously since prior to July 1965. 

Hearing: Tuesday, June 23,2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


\,,-,4~~loUJ 
Timoth; 'KlJroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

. C: 	Christian Dorsey, Gentile, Dorsey, Carroll, 1000 E. Key Highway, Baltimore 21230 

Mr. & Mrs. Rosier, 3252 Meadow Valley Drive, Abington 21009 

AI Erdi, P.O. Box 333, Phoenix 21131 . 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY JUNE 8, 2009. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, June 9, 2009 Issue Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
P. Christian Dorsey 410-685-6008 
Gentile, Dorsey & Carroll, LLP 
1000 East Key Highway 
Baltimore, MD 21230 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0284-SPHA 
9611-9615 Pulaski Highway 
S/east side of Pulaski Highway, 220 feet n/east of the centerline of Middle River Road 
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Michael Rosier & Linda Rosier 

Variance to permit an existing building with front 'setback of 28 feet in lieu of the required 75 
feet; to permit an open porch projection of 16 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 56.25 feet. 
Special Hearing to permit the continued non-conforming use of operating a bar and restaurant 
on premises as has been done continuously since prior to July 1965. 

Hearing: Tuesday, June 23,2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building, 
1 West C sapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE ANDIOR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 
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MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and 

Development Management 

June 18,2009 
Christian Dorsey 
Gentile Dorsey Carroll 
1000 E. Key HWY 
Baltimore, MD 21230 

Dear: Christian Dorsey 

RE: Case Number 2009-0284-SPHA, 9611 Pulaski HWY 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on April 30, 2009. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the mernbers of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness ofthe zoning action requested, but to. ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. ,_ 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR:lnw 

Enclosures 

c: 	 People;s Counsel 
Rosier Inc.; 3252 Meadow Valley Dr.; Abingdon, MD 21009 
Al Erdi, Consulting Engineer; P.O. Box 333; Phoenix, MD 21131 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III 1 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-33911 Fax 410-887-3048 


• www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


• 

B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 23, 2009 
Department of Permits and RECEIVED 
Development Management 

JUN 242009 

-FROM: 	 Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-284- Variance and Special Hearing 

The Office ofPlanning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Laurie Hay in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

W.IDEVR£VlZAC\9-284.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter~Office Correspondence 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination 

DATE: June 3, 2009 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 09-284-SPHA 
Address 9611-9615 Pulaski Highway 

(Rosier Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 18, 2009 

~	The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: JWL 	 Date: 6/3/09 

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2009\ZAC 09-284-SPHA 9611-9615 Pulaski Highway.doc 



NTY 


JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

MARYLAND 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Department 

county Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

April 9, 2009 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: May II, 2009 

Item Numbers 0284, 0290, 0291, 0292 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

by 
be 

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

cc: File 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 15, 2009 
Department of Permits & 
Development Management 

FROM: . ~ S .Dennis A. Kennedy, upervlsor 
Bureau of Development Plans 
Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 18, 2009 .' ,. 
Items Nos. 2009-234,. 290, ~91 
and 292 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject­
zoning items, and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:cab 

cc: File 

ZAC-05192009-NO COMMENTS.doc 



Martin O'Mallev, Governor I John D. Porcari, Secretary 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor I Neil 1. Pedersen, Administrator 

Maryland Department of Transportation 
., 

Date: MAY t1) 2009 

Ms. Kristen Matthews, RE: Baltimore County 

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 2009-0U31-SP~ 

Permits and Development Management US4D 

County Office Building, Room 109 9~H-90H5 VUL~l(.\ \4WY 

Towson, Maryland 21204 t\06\'G-R. 'PRO~\t.T'( 


V'A.t4 AKlCE: 
5?E.Q'(\'l-~~.,.t6t 

/ 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the 

above captioned, which was received on 05/14. A field inspection and internal review re:veals 


. that the existing entrance onto ti~4D is consistent with current State Highway Administration 
requirements. Therefore, this office has no objection to~ut£'i2.,~~ Case Number zoe:9..aze4 5P~A 
approval. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Michael Bailey at 

4}0-545-5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 

(mbaileyUl!sha.state.md.lls). Thank you for your attention. 


Very truly yours, 

~~St~~~
Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDFIMB 

Cc: Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA 


Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 


My telephone number/toll:free number is __________ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toil Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street .' Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 410.545.0300 . www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com


RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 
AND VARIANCE 
9611-9615 Pulaski Highway; SelS Pulaski * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Hi~hway, 220' NE of clline of Middle River Rd 
15t Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts * FOR 
Legal Owner(s): Michael & Linda Rosier 

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

09-284-SPHA* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy P~ople's Counsel on all correspondence senti 

documentation filed in the case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 

RECE\VED 

MAt {hL009 

People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

U"./. S'h~~l 
CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel. 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 

f Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 28th day of May, 2009, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Al Erdi Consulting Engineer, P.O. Box 333, Phoenix, MD 21131 

and Christian Dorsey, Esquire, 1000 E. Key Highway, Baltimore, MD 21230, Attorney for 

Petitioner(s). 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



From: Debra Wiley 
To: Murray, Curtis 
Date: 6/22/2009 9:46 AM 
Subject: OP Comments Needed for Bill 

Good Morning Curtis, 

In reviewing this week's files for Bill, it appears we need comments from y 

ICK~ NUJYlBER: ~09-=028A~S~HA7 
Pulaski Hwy 

Location: SE side of Pulaski Highway; 220 feet NE of the ell of Middle River Road. 
15th Election District, 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Michael and Linda Rosier 

SPECIAL HEARING To permit the continued non-conforming use of operating a bar and restaurant on 

premises as has been done continuously since prior to July 1965. 

VARIANCE 2) To permit a existing building with front setback of 28 feet in lieu of the required 75 feet; 2) 

To permit an open porch projection of 16 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 56.25 feet. 


Hearing: [T.uesday,_06/23/0"9 at' 9:00:00 AM Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 

104, Towson, MD 21204 


CASE NUMBER: 2009-0276--SPHX 

5300 Hydes Road 

Location: N side of Hydes Road; 2,000 feet E of Elder Road. 

11 th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District 

Legal Owner: John K. Wilkerson Revocable Trust 


SPECIAL HEARING 1) To permit a modified plan for parking; 2) To allow parking on an unpaved surface 

without striping; and 3) To allow the parking and driveway layout and dimensions as provided on site plan. 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION To approve a Winery in an RC-2 zone. 


Hearing: Wednesday, 06/24/09 at 9:00:00 AM Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 

104, Towson, MD 21204 


Thanks and have a great day! 


Debbie Wiley 

Legal Administrative Secretary' _____ . . 

Office of the Zoning Commissioner J 00q - a ,;;J.. 8'4- -- Sf tt f.1 

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite l' c:- _ ___------

Towson, Md. 21204 ":"\ c. (/ - \0 -"7~ ... '\.. ~ ~tn~.s-
410-887-3868 . .j). C·'- <Z-Irv-- ~ i~:.:::<;"'>:=:.........-.;:::=-,-~ 

410-887-3468 (fax) A q (, (, 
d~~@~mmoreooun~md.g~ ~,~j~~'______~~~~~~----~---~---~ 

-\- h 1\ 

:,-S)s. \!-- ;5 \ 5' 


l,..-..~~ '5 --~~--~ 


CC: Are, Kathy 

1 

L~~ 
I 

mailto:d~~@~mmoreooun~md.g


. CASE NAME 1641ttsfttkd. v..)'. , 

. PLEASE PRINTCLEARL Y 	 GASENUMBER~IJ~ f- d2:' 1I-5iJJ!A 
DATE "-1-"3 -12 f 

PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

.NAME ADDRESS CjTY, STATE, ZIP 	 E- MAIL 

M, ell iAe'. "[jj) iif 13d:PMtAllW Vttly it Alli t14Jlill.. ly1l- '? 11)d1 . 
- VI, j jf / 1t;~L'Iti1 i2r.Jr4P11 . .. I!JM£ eI .J/I'A/' IAIA II . ~ #/tJ1Ar,,· 14 ~Ifn rrt(\nAelli'MI tAAJ 

~rrrnJT''''11~r-1 . . "'~ .....c P'7 J,,!' . -¥~, "''it III 'I/V~ "I' Vii 	 It w'''' ' 7'C7 J- -- - .. '---WIJ 

{ 

---------.----------~----------4_---------------------------~--------4_------------------------------------~-------------------------------



results Page 1 of 1 
" 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back 
BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map 

". .,. Real Property Data Search (2007 vw4.3) New SearchIa... 
Account Identifier: District - 15 Account Number -(1518470560/ 

Owner Information 

Owner Name: 9611-9615 PULASKI HIGHWAY LLC Use: COMMERCIAL 
Principal Residence: NO 

Mailing Address: 1035 LIGHT ST Deed Reference: 1) /28005/ 273 
BALTIMORE MD 21230-4017 2) 

Location 8. Structure Information 

Premises Address Legal Description 
9611 PULASKI HWY 
BALTIMORE MD 21220-1405 9611 PULASKI HWY SES 

293 NE MIDDLE RIVER RD 

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No: 
82 22 165 3 Plat Ref: 

Town 
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem 

Tax Class 

Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use 
1939 1,938 SF 10,875.00 SF 23 

Stories Basement Type Exterior 

Value Information 

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of As Of 

01/01/2009 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 
Land 195,700 421,800 

Improvements: 88,600 94,700 
Total: 284,300 516,500 284,300 361,700 

Preferential Land: 0 0 o 0 

Transfer Information 

Seller: ROSIER JESSICA L Date: 04/30/2009 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /28005/273 Deed2: 

Seller: WINTER NELSON S,TRUSTEE Date: 06/14/2005 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /22029/743 Deed2: 

Seller: ROSIER RONALD D Date: 02/04/1991 Price: $0 
Type: NOT ARMS-LENGTH Deedl: /7556/801 Deed2: 

Exemption Information 

Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2008 07/01/2009 
County 000 o 0 
State 000 o 0 
Municipal 000 o 0 

Tax Exempt: NO Special Tax Recapture: 
Exempt Class: * NONE * 

I 

I 
1__. ___~_____--...: 

http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp _rewriteldetails.aspx?County=04&Search Type=S TREET &AccountNumber=... .06122/09 

http://sdatcert3
http:10,875.00


Page 1 of2• 

Maryland Department of Assessments Go Back 

U and Taxation View Map 
~ BALTIMORE COUNTY New 

Real Property Data Search Search 

Di'strict - 15 Account Number - 1518470560 


p 

Property maps provided courtesy of the Maryland Department of Planning ©2008. 

For more information on electronic mapping applications, visit the Maryland Department 


of Planning web site at www.md.state.md.us/webcom/index.html 


http://sdatcert3 .resiusa.org/rp _rewrite/maps/showmap.asp?countyid=04&accountid= 15+ 1518470560 06/22109 

http://sdatcert3
www.md.state.md.us/webcom/index.html
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DQ Map Notes 

Publication Date: April 14, 2009 N 100 o 100 
Publication Agency: Department of Pennits & Development Management • 
Projection/Datum: Maryland state Plane, W E - - Feet 

'\ 
'-) 

FIPS 1900, NAD 1983191 HARN, US Foot 1 inch equals 100 feet s 
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Exhibit Sheet 


PetitionerlDeveloper Protestant 


No.1 

e:<~t. $I£~ 
/J 

No.2 41M-/ Cf;;7147'1­ ~ 
/~ ~Zd/kr;b~- ~n~~ 

No.3 littztL -~ /991 
, 

No.4 

No.5 

No.6 

No.7 

No.8 

No.9 

No. 10 

No. 11 

No. 12 

J 




e •"L::DITIONAL SIGNATURES NEEDED 

1?0 sie./',
I 

CO~PORATE 
r 

LLC 
NAME 

NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF SIGNERS MUST BE PRINTED OR TYPEWRITTEN ABOVE SIGNATURES. 



1 

· I 

} 

Length of time acquainted with appJicant(s) 
If not acquainted prior to application filing, 

indicate "Just Met." 

4 __ IOyrDistrict ----I~<--__ 

of property ~~~~~~=-~~--~~-2IZZ 
ZtF 

-District 

Address 

District 

of property 

Precinct 

owned 

Precinct 

A 

A 

B 

B 

C· 

C 

l:.1f' 

Address of property owned 

ZlP -­
Names and addresses of signers must be printed or typewritten above signatures. 



KEVIN KAMENETZ ARNOLD JABLON 
County Executive Deputy Administrative Officer 

Direcfor,Department ofPermits. 
Approvals & inspections 

April 4, 2012 

OW11er: 9611-9615 Pulaski Highway LLC 

C/O Michael D Rosier 

3252 Meadow Valley Drive 

Abington, Md. 21009 


Subject: Proposed Public Gathering and Tent Use Permit 

Occupant: Hop Heads Ale House and Colonial Motel 

Location: 9611-9615 Pulaski Hwy, 21237 

Tax # 1518470560 & 1800000007 


Dear Property Owner, 

Please be advised that after your initial visit to this office, an inspection of the 

above referenced location revealed that there are apparent violations and the following 

corrections will be required before any additional permits will be issued for these 

properties: 


Sign Violations and Corrections 

1.) In accordance with this inspection we found that a permit for a Joint 

Identification Sign was issued pursuant to the documents you provided including your 

approved site plan from Case Number 2009-0284-SPH. This plan did not show the 

existing Joint ID Sign with manual changeable copy or its dimensions. 


Per Section 450.4 Attachment 1.7(d) only one 75 square foot freestanding Joint 

ID Sign is permitted per entrance. Permit number B77381 0 was issued for a Joint ID sign 

however; A Joint 10 Sign with changeable copy was erected. Manual or electronic 

changeable copy signs are not permitted in Manufacturing Zones. 


Additionally, your original existing Joint ID Sign is larger than the permitted 75 

square feet per side requires a Variance. Also, a Special Hearing is required to include 

any part of the sign to display changeable copy. 


Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 11) ITowson, Maryland 212041.Phone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


Page 2. 

Proposed Public Gathering and Tent Use Permit 

9611-9615 Pulaski Hwy 


2.) Parking and Site Plan corrections 

A. 	 A red lined scaled site plan must contain the location of the tents, all outside 
venders, and the locations of the spot-a-pots. 

B. 	Complete parking calculations will be based upon the requirements ofthe 
motel, lounge, and the additional space used by the temporary retail venders . 
for this gathering. Striping of the parking spaces is also required per your 
approved site plan from Case Number 2009-0284-SPH. 

C. 	 A copy of the executed legal agreement that entitles you to park pn a 
neighboring property during the public gathering will also be required. 

D. 	 Accurate and updated parking calculations are also required for the satellite 
. parking lot, clearly showing the surplus spaces available to lease. 

THE FOREGOING IS MERELY AN INFORMAL OPINION, IT IS NOT AN 
EXPERT OR LEGAL OPINION. IT IS NOT INTENDED TO BE RELIED ON AS 
EXPERT OR LEGAL ADVICE, AND IS NOT LEGALLY OR FACTUALLY 
BINDING ON BALTIMORE COUNTY OR ANY OF ITS OFFICIALS, AGENTS, 
OR EMPLOYEES. BALTIMORE COUNTY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND 
ALL LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF, OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THE 
INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS DOCUMENT, OR ANY INTERPRETATION 
THEREOF. 

Should you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate calling this 
office at 410-887-3391. 

Sincerely, 

Carl Richards 

Zoning Supervisor 


Joseph Merrey 
Planner II 
Leonard Wasilewski . 
Planner II 

. Zoning Review 



___ __ _____ _ 

B ~f)2:g)D .. 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT A 	i'ltf65(jd_
111 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE 


TOWSON, MD 21204 
 "the applicant is authorized to 
410-887-3391 

laffitffi\that there are fl.() current 
Violations at this site pursuant SIGN USE PERMIT 
lto Section 112.7 Bee fi'lA g,
!L.:tl·at~ 	 VI ePermit Fees are Non-Refundable; Make Check Payable to "Baltimore County, Maryland" ..U[l;l IlS 

PROPERTY ADDRESS q~ /l lu/1I6/<:; liwv~ Sli I-b /lI1 f). ZIP CODEc;2/~o 
BUSINESS NAME 	 ZONINGIJ#/J Het4 b Ale/,(lUi! M L- .:;(H 
OWNER'S NAME }1Lc:'Aae.-1 /{ ~S'"; er- PHONE NO. YY3 ~3(a- tjt7 ~STORIC DISTRICT: D Yes ~o 
MAILING ADDRESS Cf b/ S IIA/o.5Kt f1w-,yr 84/10." flAP "J-I ~3.t2 . 
APPLICANT/OWNER'S AGENT--.....:.M_'_t___c.h_a_e---....!..../----IIl~tJ_5_,"_1_'-e.r" " PHONE NO. 1/<-j2-31';1 -bfZ>7 

SIGN COMPANY NAME (;; IJ vl/nfl. i ~ {"i" I? _"If 	 PHONE No.l.JItf)- y~ .....30dO 
iI 

TYPE OF SIGN: D Window Sign 	 TAX ACCOUNT NO. lil,~, Os6() 
D Temporary -Including Real Estate/Construction/Event Temporary Sign(s) in the Last Year: [!2fYes D No 

~perm.anent' D Changeable Copy D Wall D Face Change Only D Non-Illuminated 

~ FreestandingD Pylon D Monument ~min<lted (separate electrical permit required) 

" a(J' IJ 	 I 00 I, Size: feet X _ feet = 7 g square feet Height: feet (freestanding signs) 

7 '15IEr'/ '/ I, L7 £ /' ~I 
Property Line/Street Right-of-Way Setbacks: front I'?'L , sides 04· and 7 P , and rear ~ 
NOTE: A construction plan, drawn to scale and clearly showing that aJl requirements have b.een met, must be attachedi.2-site 

plan also must be attached for freestanding signs. " .. " 

Table of Sign Regulations: 450.4.1.1- An Electronic Changeable Copy Siqn may only have a maximum frequency of one 
instantaneous message change per 15 second cycle. 

PROHIBITIONS: including roof signs (Sections .450.5.B.7 and 450.6.A, Baltimore County Zoning Regulations): 
1. Signs cannot impair motorist's clear view of traffic or government signs: All signs are subject to Section 102.5, BCZR. 
2. " Signs cannot imitate or resemble government signs, except for private traffic control and notice signs. 
3. Signs cannot be placed in or project into or above street right of way or government property. 
4. Sign or framework cannot obstruct window or opening for light and air or access to building, fire hydrant, or stand pipe. 
5. Vehicle cannot be parked for the purpose of displaying an attached sign. 	 . 
6. Except for flags exempted, flags, pennants, ribbons, streamers, tethered balloons, laser projections, and similar objects 
are prohibited. 
7. Portable signs are prohibited, except for A-frame and sandwich board signs issued a use permit in B.M. - C.T. zones. 
8. 	 There can be no display or simulation of moving parts or message, except for an outdoor advertising sign with tri-vision, a 

changeable copy sign, or a thermometer, barometer, weather vane, barber pole, or clock. 
9. No sign may emit sound 

450.6.8.3 Changeable copy __must operate at a constant and not give the appearance of movement by flashing, 
blinking, strobing, scrolling, oscillating or alternating lights. 

Work Description' (including number of signsyspecial conditions, materials, locatiops, a.nd size): _ . . • 

Oljll -3' X;5 i--FiJ()J,er-'ltJ'iIt}5~/1 a.. til:r;O·ftl,e- 1;'1 -:J6".t7I4S-·JJC.Piie:rt.~ 
~; Ii a, b.x ~ i /14m 1114{d S''.Jn J.r)< v;+h ''J.,IJ qltl/J dediCAte.J ?rk+. 

CORNER LOT D 
OWNER/AGENT CERTIFICATION 

I hereby certify, under penalty of law, that the proposed sign will be loc ed so as not to yiolate any codes and that the information 

su~~:r: i~) true, com~Pite, ~n!:orrect. III'''/f_I 
~IL~ 	 f1 iChttJ ./It}~Jer . 

Signature " . . 	 Date 

Copies: 	White - Office; Yellow Applicant (keep this 
copy for your permanent records) 

REV 8/09 
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8' 0" 

~ 
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A. 6' X 8' FREE STANDING ILUMINATED SIGN 
B. 2" X 2" 3/16 STEEL ANGLE WELDED FRAMEeolonial 

MeTE 1 
12' 0" 

C. TOMBSTONE HIGHOUTPUT SOCKETS 
D. F96 DL Tl 2 HO TUBES (SYLVANIA) 

4' 0" 

3/16 ACRILYC FACE. TRANSLUCENT 3M VINYL LffiERING RED, GREEN, YEllOW ,BLACK 

E..060 ALUMINUM SHELL. RIVETED TO STEEL FRAME 
F. STEEL PIPE WELDED DIRECTLY TO SIGN FRAME 
G. E-TECH HF-1396 BALLASTS (2) 
H. 20 AMP. DOUBLE POLE SERVICE SWITCH 
I. 6" ID SCHEDUAL 40 STEEL PIPE 
J. DIRECT BURIAL 
K. 3500 PSI CONCRETE 
L. GRAVEL /STONE BOTTOM 

120 VOLTS-6.20 AMPS - 60 HZ 
20AMP DOUBLE POLE SWITCH 

Ground 

60 x 36 inch 
Concrete Footing --> 

q 

-L­ 3' O· 

Moment at ground = 179,268.8 in-Ibs. - 14,939.1 ff-Ibs. 
Minimum'S' = 5.8204 -- actual'S' is 12.2 - OK 
8ased on a wind speed of 105mph and exposure 8. 
Footing based on a lateral sail allowable of 150 psf. 
8ased on the 2008 Intematlonal Building Code 

Customer: HOP HEADS Notes: T11is drawing :rIO 
specifications are the 

property of GIOVANNI'S SIGNS. 
Ana are Issued In strict 
confidence CJ\O shall not 
be reproduced, or copied 

or used as the basis for the 
mlllUfacturing sales of 
appararus without prior 

written permission 

GIOVANNI'S SIGNS 
6607-09 BELAIR RD_ 

BALTIMORE MD 21206 
410-426-3030 

FAX 410-319-6007 

Dr.",," By; SOc_ ...... 

1/4" = l' 
Approv.d By; ~_'t .... 

8-26-11 







Mov-13-06 11:55 From-COVAHE~OOZER 410623753_ T-695 P02 F-oaa 

AGREEME~'T OF LEASE 
.. '1tl 

THIS AGREEtYIE 1" OF LEASE, is made as of the if? day of'September) 2005, between 
bU;WfU' ~~l¢{2- and 55"~" fZa?l!ftenants in common (collectively, "Landlord"), and LOUIS 

)EAN BURLESON ("Existing Tenant") and FRANK P. CLARIDGE and DE130R.A.H 
:LA.RIDGE, tenants by the entirety ("New Tenant"; the Existing Tenant and tbe New Tenant being 
:ollectively hereinafter refen'oo to as the "Tenantn). 

Explanation 

The Existing TeIla!:lt and Stepben C. Winter, successor trustee (the "Successor 
Trustee") under the Will of Clarence 1. Rosier, deceased, as Landlord (the "TresC), 
entered into a Lease Agreement effectiv6 as ofAugust 1, 1999 providing for the 
lease ofreal property and improvements known as 9611 Pulaski Highway (Route 
40), Baltimore COUnty, Maryland (the "Property") for a period of five (5) years. 
Thereafter, pursuant to a letter agreement dated July 1,2004, the Successor Trustee 
and the Existing Tenant entered into a three (3) year e..xt~nsion of the Lease for th~ 
Property beginning August l, 2004 (HExisting Lease as Extended"). The Existing 
Tenaut is in the process ofselling to the New Tenant the assets and business owned . 
by the Existing Tenant known as "Bottoms Up Inn" and in connection therewith is 
assisting the New Tenaut in the transfer ofa liquor license issued by the Baltimore 
County Liquor Control Board from the Existing Tenant to the New Tenant ("Liquor 
License")_ The New Tr::nant has requested the Landlord to (IDter inro a Lease ' 
Agreement for the Property for a term of:live (5) years, which is approximatQly three 
(3) years longer than the current lease offue Existing Tenant The Property is . 
presently owned by the Successor Trustee; however, the Trust terminated on or 
abo\.l.t August 1, ZOOS, at which time tht; Property and other as~ets were distributed 
by the Successor Trustee to the beneficiaries of the Trust, Jessica Rosier and 
Michael Rosier, and who assigned their interest in the Property to the Landlords. 
The parties intend that the Existing Tenant shall be jointJy and severalJy liable with 
the New Tenant for the obligations of the Existing Tenant under this Agreem~nt of 
Lease up 'to and including July 31, 2007, Then~after, except for any obligations 
under this Agreement ofLease as ofJuJy 31, 2007, the liability of the Existing 
Tenant under this Agreement of Lease shall cease and aU liability under tbis ' 
Agreement ofLease shall be the responsibility of the New Tenant. 

!N CONSIDERATION of the Rents hereinafter reserved and the agreements hereinafter set 
forth. Landlord and Tenant do hereby agree as follows. 

1. L~ase ofP['emises. Landlord hereby leases to the Tenant and Tenant rents from 
llie Landlord the Premises, consisting of the Property, tog other with all buildfugs, leasehold 
improvements and other strUctw-es now situate thereon (collectively, the I~Building");, the Building 
and the Properry arc hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Premises". 

2. ~. The Tenn of this Lease shall be a period of five (5) Lease Years 
commcuoing September 1, 2005. ThGl term "Lease Year" means a period of twelve 12) consecutive 
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1J.1l calendar months. The first Lease Year shaH begin on October 1,2005. Each succ<:.-eding Lease 
, 'ear shall commence upon the anniversary date of the first Lease Year, In the event the Liquor 
J .icense is uot transferred to the New Tcnant by October 31,2005, this Agreement ofLease shall be 
, aid and of rio effect, the New Tenant shall have no liability hereunder, and the Existing Tenant 
~ hall be liable for any and all obligations 6fthe Tenant und~r the Existing ~ase as Extended. 

3. ~cceptance. By its entry into this Lease, Tenant accepts the Premises, Has is," apd 
· 'enant represents 2nd acknowledges to Landlord that Tenant has satisfi&l its~lf as to the use which 
: l permitted to m.ake up the Premises and has inspected the Premises, and the streets, sidewalks, 
1 urbs, utilities and access ways contiguous to or adjoining the same, and that the same are in all 
· lays acceptable to Tenant for use by Tenant pursuant to this L(')ase, in the condition or state in 
· vhich they are now found, and. that Landlord has made no express or implie<J warranty, 
: epresemation or covenant to or with Tenant with respect to the same, other than as may be set forth 
· xpressly her(l)'n. 

4. ,Rent. Tenant, including the Existing Tenant and the New Tenant,. jointly and 
everaUy for all obligations of the Tenant through July 31, 2007, covenants and agrees to pay to 
,aodlord during the TeJ:T.ll., as Rent for the Premises, the aggregate of all Basic Rent and Additional 
~ent due hereunder, as follows, 

4.1. Basi.e Rent. The Basic Rent ("Basic Rent") ghall be payable in equal 
nonthly installments in advance on the first day of each full calendar month during the Term, 
vithout any deduction or setoff whatsoever, and without demand. The first monthly payment shall 
nclude any prorated Basic Rent for the period from the date of the cominencement of the Term to 
he :fi~st day of the first full calendar month. As Basic Rent for the Premises, the Tenant shall pay to 
he Landlord all of the following: . 

4.4.1. FOT the fJ.rst Lease Year of the Term, the Basic Rent shall be the 
umual sum of Thirteen Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($13,800) payable in consecutive and 
:qual monthly installments of One Thousan.dOne Hundred Fifty ($1,150) each, for which both the 
~xisting Tenant and th.e New Tenant s.bnU be jointly and severally liable 'to the Landlord. 

4,1.2. For the second Lease Year of the Term, the Basic Rent shall be the 
LIll1ual sum of Fourteen ThQusand Four Hundred Dollars ($14,400), payable in consecutive and 
:qual monthly installments of One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($1,200) each, for which both 
ho Existing Tenant and the New Tenant shall be jointly and severaHy liable to the Landlord. 

4.1.3. For each of the third. fourth and fifth Lease Years of the Terro, the 
3asic Rent shall be the annual sum ofFifteen Thousand Six HundTedDollars ($15,600) payable.in 
lonaecutive and equal monthly installments of One Thousand TImee Hundred Dollars ($1,300) 
~ch, for which the New Tenant shall be jointly and severally liable to the Landlord. 

4.2. Additional Rent. Tenant's liability for all other expenses described in 
:his Lease, together with Qach and every charge, cost, fee or expense due and payable from Tenant 
lS ~et forth in this Lease (other than Basic Re.o.t), shall be deemed Additional Rent ("Additional 

2 

http:payable.in
http:TeJ:T.ll


Nov-13-08 11:56 From-COVAHE~BOOZER 410823753. 

,I. , 

] .e.nt") and shall 'be payable as provided in such Sections or Subsections or otherwise as provided in 
1 lis Lease, 

4.3, Security Interest. Tenant grants to the Landlord a security interest in the 
j .quor license for the Premises, to secure the payment of the Basic Rt;nt and the Additional Rent 
1rovided for herein, and the Landlord is authorized to file one or more financing statements to 
1erff;i;t the security interest The Security Interest granted to the Landlord herein shall be and 
, onstitllte a First Priority Security Interest up to and including July 31, 2007 at which time, provided 
: II obligations of the Existing Tonant and New Tenant are currem under this Agreement of Lease 
; nd provided further rhat there has been no default und~r this Agreement of Lease, beginnlng 
, I,ugust 1, 2007 the Security Interest granted to the Landlord shall bo subordinate to and constitut:: a 
•econd lien to the Security Interest granted by the New Tenant to the existing Tenant to secure the 
•,ayment by the New Tenant to the Existing Tenant of a portion of the purchase price to be paid by 
, o.e New Tenant to the Existing Tenant for the purchase of the business known as I<Bonoms Up 
· on", The Existing Tenant acknowledges, understands and agn::r;s that any Security futerest they 
tave in the liquor license issued by the Baltimore County Liquor Control Board to the Existing 
~ellant at the property shall be subordinate and subject to in all respects the Sccwity Interest granted 
D the Landlord herein; provided, however, .beginning August 1, 2007 if all obligati.ans of the 
I,.greement of Lease have been satisfied and there is no default under the Agreement of Lease, at 
hat time, the Security Interest granted to the Landlord shaH be subordinate to the Security rntetest 
ranted to the Existing Te.oaut. 

5. Permitted Use. Tenant shall not us~ or permit th¢ Preroises, or any part 
noreof, to be used for any purposes other than for a restaurant and tavern business (the "Permitted 
Jse!!). The use of the Premises feir any other purpose is specifically prohibited. FUrtliennore7 DO use 
)f the Premises shall be made or permitted to be made that shall result in; (i) waste of the Premises 
lr any part thereof; (ii) a public or priva.te nuisance that mny disturb the quiet enjoyment of 
.andlord or acljacent property owners; (iii) improper, unlawful or objectionable use. 

6. Compliance with Rules, Ordinances, Etc. Tenant shall, throughout the Tenn, i'lt 

fenant's sole cost and expense, promptly comply -with all laws, ordin311CeS, notices, orders, rules, 
'cgulations and requirements ofor made by any and all federal! state or municipal governments, and 
Jf the appropriate departraeD.t~ commissions, boards and officers the:rwf, as well as any and all 
lotices, orders, rules and regulations of the National Board ofFire Underwriters, or any other body 
lOW or hereafter constituted aud exercising similar functions, relating to all or any part of the 
)remises, Tenant shalllikevvise observe and comply wirb the requirements imposed by any and all 
lOlicies of pUblic liability, fire and other insurance at any time ill force v.-ith respect to the Premises 
)T with respect to the Building, any other impTovements upon the .Premises, and/or equipment 
herein. Tenant shall comply mth the Nati,onal Fire Code which prohibits smokiog in storage areas 
;ontaining combustible pl;'oducts illld shall install, at its expense, "No Smoking" signs in those areas 
)f the Premises. TMant shall also install fire exfinoouishers throughout the Premises and shall 
nspect such extinguishers at least once a year and refill and maintain such extinguipherG all often as 
lecessary. 
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7. ;HAA§lrdous Materials. 

7J, Genet"ally. Tenanr shall not cause or pon)llt any Hazardous Material to 
1e brOUght upon, kept or used inor about the Premises by Tenant, its agents, employees) contractors 
( r invitees, mthout the prior written consent of Landlord (which Landlord shall not unreasonably 
, rithhold as long as Tenant demoustrclTes to Landlord's reasonable satisfaction that such Haz;:n-dol1S 
J 1aterial is necessary or useful to Tenant's business and will be used, kept and stored in a manncr 
1 mt complies with all Environmental Laws regulating any such Hazardous Material so brought 
I pon or used or kept in or about the Premises), If Tenant breaches the obliga.tions stated in the 
1receding seutenc&:', or if the presence of Hazardous Material on the Premises caused or permitted 
1y Tenant results in contamination of the Premises, or if contan"linaticin of the Premise::; by 
. Iazardous Material otherwise; occurs for which Tenant is legally liable to Landlord for damage 
);,sulting there:fro~ then Tenant shall indemnify) defend and hold Landlord hannless from anyand 
: 11 claims, judgements, da:mages) penalties, fines, costs, liabilities .or los!1es (including, without 
, irnitatiOI4 diminution in value ofthe Premises, damages for the loss or restriction on use ofrentable 
, ,r usable space or of any amenity of the Premises and sums paid insertlement of claims, attorneys' 
ees, consultant fees and expert fees) which ari~ during or after the Term as a result of such 


,ontammation, . This indeamification of Landlord by Tenant includ~s, without limitation, costs 

Qcurred in connection with any investigation of site conditions OT any cleanup, remedial., removal 

IT restoration work required by any federal, state or local governmental agency or political I 

ubdivjs.\on because of Hazardous M'l-torial present in the SOlI or ground water on or under the 

'remise. Without limiting the foregOing. jf the presence ofany Hazardous Material on the Premisc$ 

aused or permitted by Tenant results in any contamination of the Premises. Tenaut shall promptly 

ak~ all actions at its sole expense as are necessary to retum the Premises to the condition eyJsting 

nior to the introduction of any such Hazardous Material to the Premises; provided that Landlord's 

lpproVal ofsuch actions sball first be obtained, wIDeh approval shall not be unreasonably withheld 

o long as such actions would not potentially have rmy material adverse long-term or short-term 
:ffect on the Premises. 

7.2. !}estriction all A,ssi@lrlent, Sublettin& It shall not be unreasonable. 
or Landlord to withhold its consent to any proposed assignment or sublease of the L~ase if (i) the 
)roposed transferee's anticipated use ofthe Premises involves the generation, storage, use, treatmeut 
)1 clisposal of Hazardous Material; (ii) the proposed transforee has been required by any prior 
andlQrd, lender or goverwnental authority to take remedial action .in connection with Hazardous 
vfatenal contaminating a property.if the contamination resulted from such transferee's actions or use 
)ftheproperty in question; or (ill) the proposed trausferee is subject to an enforcement order issued 
)y any governmental authority in connection \vith the use, disposal OT swrage of a Hazardous 
~aterial. 

7.3. Definitions. A.s used herein. the fo]Jowing terms have the meanings 
!.Scribed: 

. 7.3.1. !'Appropriate Authorities" means all federal, state or Coun.t)' 
:Jovernments, 01' the departments~ commissions, boards and officers thereof having jurisdiction over 
:he administration and enforcement ofBnvirorunental1.aws, and such public or other officials as are 

rOWS01:7 1393.J ''l;jo' OGQ-llG{ll 0111Ir.!6.'2N5 
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I ~quil'ed to approve particular permits} licenses; causents1 waivers or other approvals needed in 
( ~.nnectioll "vith the use) storage or disposal ofHazardoUB Materia.ls. 

7.3.2. "Environmental Laws" means the Clean Air Act; the Resource 
(;ol15ervation Recovery Act of 1976, the Haz..<trdous Material Tnll1sportation Act, the 
( :omprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, the Resource 
(:onservation and Recovery Act, the Toxic Substances Co;ntrol Act, the Occupational Safety and 
] [ealth Act, the Consumer Product Safety Act, the Clean Water Act, the Federal Water Pollution 
( :ontrol Ac~ the Niltional EDvironmental Policy Act, Md. Nat. Res. Code Arm" Title 8, and Md. 
J :nv. Code .Am,. Title 7, as each of the foregoing shall be amended from time to time, and any 
: imilal: or successor laws, federal, state or local1 or any rules or regulations promulgated theteunder. 

73.3. HHazardous Materials" means and includes asbestos;"oil, petroleum 
] roducts and thejr by-productsll 

; tlhazardous substanceslfi !Ibazardous wastes" or "toxic substances\!, 
: s those tenns are used in Environmental Laws; or any substanclils or marerials listed as hazardous 
If toxic in the United States Department of Transportation Table) or by the Environmental 
: 'rot~1ion Agency or any succt'fssor agency under any Environmental Laws. 

8, ~si@ment and Subletting. Tenant shall not assign, mortgage or encumber this 
: .ease, in whole or in part, nor sublease all or any part of the Prew..ises, nor pt:rmit other persons to 
, ICcupy the Premises or any part ther~f, nor grant any license or cOncession for all or any part ofthe 
: 'remises, wiLhout the prior written conseat of Landlord in each instance, which consent Landlord 
;o.ay refuse to provide in the unfettered e.xercise ofits discretioD. 

9. ,!\bandonmentofPremises or Personal PropertY; Surrender ofPremis~. 

9.1. Aban4onml'mt. Tenant shall not vacate OT abandon the Premises at 
ny time duri:c.g the Term of this Lease, but if Tenant does vacate or abandon the Pr~mises or is 
lispossessed by process of law then any personal property belonging to Tenant and left on the 
'remises may, at the opti.on oftbe Landlord, be deemed to have been abandoned by Tena,.1.t. 

9.2.. Surrender. At the expiration or earlier termination of the Term of this 
.case, Temmt shall peaceably surrender the Premises in broom clean condition and good order and 
epair and otherwise ill the same condition as the Premises were upon the commencement of this 
."ease. 

9.3, Removal ofTenant·s Improvements. If Landlord elects to require 
hat alterations, irtstallanons, changes, replacements, additions or improvelrnents made by TeDant to 
he Premises be removed at tbe termination of this Lease, then Tenant hereby agrees to cause the 
:ame to be removed at its sole cost and expense. If Tenant fails to remove the same, then Landlord 
nay cause them to be removed at Tenant's expense, and Tenant hereby agrees to reirnbun;e 
:..andlord for the cost of such removal, together with all and any damages whlch Landlord may 
niller and sustain by reasoD. ofT!.f'mmt's failure to remove the same. 
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9.4. Removal of Personal Progcljy. At the ex.piration or earlier tennination of 
lIe Term of this Lease, Tenant shall immediately remove all personal property whjch it owns and is 
1ennitted to remove from the Premises under the provisions ofthis Lease. 

10. Main!enance. Repairs and Alterations. 

10.1. Repairs to be M'adebv Tellantj Maintenance of Premises. Except as 
1 rovidcd in Section 14, Landlord shall have no obligation whatsoever to maintain or r-epair the 
: 'remises) or to petform any alterations required in order to comply with thl! pro\~sions of any law} 
J egu1ation, rule or ordinance now existing or hereafter enacted or promulgated by govemmental 
; uthorities. AU repairs, maintenance or alterations to the Premises (except Landlord's limited 
: esponsibilities in Section 10.4) or any installations, equipment o-r facilities therein, which are 
: equired or permitted to be made und~ this Lease, shall be made by Tenant at its expense. Without 
, lmiting tbe gen2!ality ofthe foregoing. Tenant shall at all times at its own expense keep and 
"llamtain the Premises in good order and repair, and in a neat, safe, clean an.d orderly condition, 
. ncluding, but not limited to. reasonable periodio painting and making all stnlctu:ral and 
: [onstnlctural, ordinary and extraordinary. foreseen and unforeseen. repairs and replaeernents to the 
Temise$ including, without limitation, repairs and replacements to the other components ofthe 
>uilding, plumbing and electrical apparatus therein and to the window glas$ within the .Premises. 
,'emant will not overload the electrical wiring serving the Premises Or within the Premises, and will 
nstal~ at its own expense) tmder Landlord's supervision, but only after obtaining Landlord's written 
'pproval, any additional electrical wiring which may be required in cormection with the Premises. 

10.2. Damage to Premises. Tenant wlll repair promptly at. its expense any 
lamage to the Premises and, upon demand. shall reimburse Landlord (as Additional Rent) for the 
:ost ofthe repair ofany damage elsc:where in the Propc;rty, oau!$ed by or arising from the iostallation 
If removal of property or fixtures in 0. from the Premises, regardless of fatUI or by whom such 
lamage shall be caused (unless caused by Landlord, its agents, employees or contractors), unless 
.uch damage is actually covered by, and claim paid by, Landlord's insurance respecting the 
)remises. If Tenant fails to commence such repairs \vithin five (5) days after notice to do so, or to 
:omplete such repairs prior to the termination or sooner expiration of the Term, then Landlord may 
nakc or cause the same to be made and Tenant agrees to pay to Landlord promptly upon Landlordls 
!emanci, as Additional Rent, the cost fuereofwi th interest fur:rcon at the rate of 18% per annum (tile 
'Default RateH

) until paid. Tenant's ohligation for Additional Rent hereunder shall survive the 
ermination ofthis Lease. 

10.3. Alterations by Tenant Tenant will not make any alterations1 renovations; 
mprovements or other installations in, OT.! or to any part of the Premis~ (including, vfitbout 
imitation, any alte(ations of the exte\")sion of the Premises, signs, structur-cll alterations, or any 
;utting or drilling into any part of the Premises or any securing of any fixture, apparatus, or 
~quipment ofany kind to any part of the Premises) \vithout Landlord's prior consent. 

lOA. Exterior Repam_ Bxcept for damage caused by the Tonant, its employees 
)f invitees. which shall be repaired at the expense of the Tenant, Landlord shall make necessary 
'€pairs .and replatements to the root: exterior walls, slmctlU'al, columns, roof penetrations and 
rtructural floors ofthe Premjses_ 
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11. Ta?!i~. Tenant shall pay in the first instance all Taxes levied upon or assessed 
a ;ainst the land and improvements comprising the Premises and the appurtenances thereto during 
t ,e Tenn ofthis Lease. Upon demand of the La.11dJord, Tenant ;;;haII reimburse Lmdlord, promptly 
C l demand, as Additional Rent~ for all Ta;x;:es paid by Landlord. The term "Taxes" shaH be defined 
:3 i (i) all real estate and Othi;! ad valorem taxes, including, without limitation, real estate rental. 
r :ceipl 01 gross receipt tax or any other ta:.»: on Landlord (excluding Landlord's income taxes), now 
c :- hereafter imposed by any federal, statt! or local taxing authQrity and wh~ther as a substitution for 
( ~ in addition to the present method of real property ta.xation currently in use; (li) attorney's and 
c Jpraiser's fees, ifnecessary, incffiTed in cormection wi!h any negotiation, contest or appeal pursued 
1 y Landlord which r~sults in a reduction of Taxes, and (iii) any metropolitan district water and 
s ~wer charges and other governmental charges which customarily ar<:! P41rt of the real estate tax bill 
isued by governmental authorities charged with said r~sponsibility. Tenant shall have the right to 
, :>ntest, in good faith and at its expense, any increased assessment of TaXes. Landlord shall provide 
t le Tenant "villi a copy of new assessments within fifteen (15) days after the date Landlord receives 
t le sanle. 

12, Utilities. Tenant shall promptly pay when due the charges for all utility 
~ ~rvices rendered or :furnished to the Premises, includi:ng, wiThout li:rnitation, water (whether by 
1 leter or submeter)? electricity, telephone) sanitary sewe( service, and an.)' other public utility service 
1 ow or hereafter provided to the P:rernises, together with all taxes, levies and other Gbarges on such 
1 tilities, If Tenant defaults in the payment of any such charges or taxes, Landlord may, at its option, 
1 ay the same for and on Tenant's account, in. which event Tenant shall promptly reimburse Landlord 
l1C(efor. 

13. Indemnity and Insurance. 

13.1. Indemnity by Tenant. To the extent permitted by law and subj~t to 
1 )e provisions of Section 13.3, Tenant shall and does hereby indemnify Landlord and agrees to save 
i : harroJess and, at Landlord's optiOIl, defend it from and against any and all claims, actions, 
i amages, liabilities and expenses (including attorneys' and other professional fees) jl,ldgments, 
1 ettlement paymenTS, and fines pai~ incurred or suffered by Landlord in connection with loss of 
j fe, personal injury and/or darnage to property or the environment suffered by third parties arising 
, rom or out of the occupancy or use by Tenant of the Premises or any part thereof, occasioned 
, {holly or in part by any act or omission of Tenant, its officers, agents, contractoTS, employees or 
: witees, or arising, directly or indirectly, whoUy or in part, from <llly conduct, activity, act, 
mission, or operation involving the use, handling, generation, treatment, storage, disposal, other 

; lanagement or release of any Hazardous Substance in, from or to the Premises, whether or not 
, ~¢nant may have acted negJigenrly with respect to such Hazardous Substance. Tenant's obligations 
, ursuant to this Section shall sllrvive any termination oftllls Lease with respect to any act, omission 
, If occurrence which took place prior to such termination, 

13.2. Limitation on Landlord's Liabilitt for Loss, Damage. and Iojut"!:. To 
, be maximum e:xte:at pennitted by law, Tcn.mt shall occupy and use the Premil'les at Tenant's own 
. Isk. All property of Tenant, its employees, agents or invitees, or of any other person located in or 
In the Prcrnise~, shall be and remain at the sole risk of Te.nant or such employee, agent, invitee or 

QWSQI:7139:l{'J"'IOI~lOjlillV:!OO5 
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( ther person. Tenant hereby expressly agrees that Landlord and irs agents, servants and employees 
: ilaJl not be liable or responsible for, and Tenant does hereby save them hannless from, any damage 
( r injury to th~ person or property of Tenant, or its agents, servants, emploYl!os, licensees, invitees 
! r contractors, directly or indirectly caused by (a) dampl1l!ss or water in any part of the Premises; (b) 
1ursti.ug, leaking Or overfiowing of water, sewer, steam, gas or sprinkler pipes and heating or 
J hxmbing fixtures; (c) air-conditioning or heating failures; (d) interference with light,air or other 
j lCOTpcreal hereditaments; (e) operations in the construction of any public or quasi-public work; (1) 
Ilen or other crime~ whether violent or non-violent in nature; (g) fire, accident, natural disorder or 
ther casualty; (h) latent or apparent defect or cha.l1ge of condition in the Premises; and (i) any other 

; ource) circumstance or cause whatso~ver. The foregoing waiver and release is intended by 
: .andlord and Tenant to be absolute and unconditioIlal, and without exception; provided that such 
'{alver and release shall not apply to the omission, fault, negligence, or other Juisconduct of 
, .andIOI'd except to tbe extent such omission, fault, negligence Or other misconduct lS waived by 
· 'enant after the occurrence or is waived pursuant to Tenant'S policies offire insurance with standard 
I.road fann coverage endorsements, which waiver Tenant is obligated to obtain and shall be liable 
•or failure to obtain. 

13.3. Waive.r of Right of Recoverv. Except as provided in Section 7, 
ieither Landlord nor Tenant shall be liable to the other or to any insurance company (by way of 
ubrogation or otherv.1se) insuring the other party for any loss or damage to any buildiDg, structure 

· ·r other tanglble prope.rty, or any resulting loss of income, or losses 'Under worker's compensation 
aws and beMfits) even though such loss or damage might have b~en occasioned by the negligence 
If such parry, its agents or employees it: and to tho extent that, any such loss or damage is covered 
Iy insurance benefiting the party suffering such loss or damage or was required to be:: cQvered by 
nsurance pursuant to Section 13.4. The provjsions of this Section 13.3 shall not limit the 
ndemni..fi.cation for liability to third parties pursuant to Section 13. L 

13.4. Tenant's 1.m;urance. Tenant, at its expense, shall obtain and maintain in 
,[feet as long as this Lease remains in effect and during such otber time iiS Tenant occupies the 
lremises or any part thereof, insurance policies pro\iding at leasr the following coverage: 

13.4.1. commercial general liability insurance 'Written on an OCCLlITence basis 
vith respect to the Premises and the business operated by Tenant and any· subtenants, 
:oncessionaires .or licensees of Tenant) to afford insurance against personal injury, death and 
)ropertydamage7 and including insurance a.ga.inst assumed or conttactualliability under this Leaso, 
;pecificaily including the liability of Tenant arising out of the indemnities provided in Section 13.1, 
vith minimum combined single limits of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occunence and in 
he aggregate; 

13.4.2. fire insurance with standard broad-form extended coverage and 
V'ritten at replacement cost value and wIth replac;e.ment cost endorsement, covering all of TeD.aneS 
)ersonal propt:l;cty in the Premises; and 

13.4.3. if lUld to t.l,e extent required by law, worker's compensation or similar 
nsurance in form and amounts required by law. 

http:ndemni..fi
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13.5. Tenant's Contractor's Insurance. Tenant shall require any contractor of 
, 'enant perfOITnjng work on or about the Premises to carry and maintain, at no expense to Landlord; 

13.S.1. commercial general liability insurance WIitten on an occurrence basis 
'lith respect to the. Premises and the business operated by Tenant. and any subtenants, 
(oncessionaires or licensees of Tenant, to afford insurance against personal injury, death and 
1roperty damage, an.d including insurance against assumed or contractual liability under this Lease, 
'ritb minimum combined single limits of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) per occurrence and in 
1 :Ie aggregate; 

13.5.2. comprehensive au~omobile liability insurance v.rith limits for each 
(ccurrence of UGt less than One Million Dollan: (SI,OOO,OOO) with respect to personal injury or 
I .eath and Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) with respect to property damage; and 

13.5.3. workers compensation Of sirn,ilar insurance in form and amounts 
: equired by law. 

13.6. Policy Requirew.eD.t$. The company or coropflnies vffiting an.y ~urance 
· vruch Tenant 0.( Tenant's contractor is required to carry and lTh"'lintain or cause to. be carried or 
: aaintained pUTsuantto Subsections 13.4 and 13.5, as well as the form ofsuch insurance, shall ~t aU 
· lInes be ~ubject to Landlord's approval and any such company or companies shall have a rating of 
..t B+ or better and a financial size rating of X or larger from Bests Key Rating Guidct and 
,lupplemenial Service, PropfffrylCasualty (or comparable rating from a comparable inswance rating 
erviCC), and shall bellcensed to do business in the State ofMaryland. Public liability and all~risk 

·asualty insurance policies evidencing such insurance shall name Landlord and/or its designee(s) as 
.dditional insured, shall be primary and non-contributory, and shall also contain a provision by 

· vhich the insurer a.grees that such pol.icy shall not be:: canceled, materially changed or not renewed. 
vithout at least thirty (30) days advance notice to Landlord, by certified mail, retLllll receipt ft;:­

[uested, or to its designe!;!. None of the insurance wh,ich Teuant is required to carry and maintain or 
:aUlle to be carried or maintained. pursuant to the previous Sections shall contain. any deductible 
Irovisions except to the ex.tent approve-d by Landlord. Each such polley, or a certificat~ thereof, 
hall be deposited. with Landlord by Tenantprornptly upon CQ.rnmencement ofTenant'$ Obligation to 
Irocure the same. 

13.7. Tenant's Failure to InsuT14 If Tenant fails to 'obtain iusurance as requir~d 
mder this Section then Landlord may, but shall not be obligated to, obtain such insurance, and in 
;uch event, Tenant agrees to pay, as Additional Rent, the premium for such insurance upon d.emand 
ly Landlord. 

13.8. No Violations of Policies. Tenant will not do or suffer to be done, or 
~eep or suffer to be kept, anything in, upon or about the Premises which will violate Landlord's 
>olicies ofhazard Qf liability insurance or which will prevent Landlord from procllI"ing such policies 
n COU1panies acceptable to Landlord. 

13.9. Landlo.!9's. Insurance: Tenant to Pay LandlQrd's Insurance Cqs,12. 
Landlord shall maintain in force insurance coverage with respect to the Premises, including 
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II Ul Risk" casualty insurance, rent llsunL,)CC, and such other insurance deemed appropriate by 
I amnord with such coverage Jimlts, deQ.uctible amounts and companies as Landlord may determ.irJ.e. 
1 eoant will reimhurse Landlord, promptly on d~manci, as Additional Rent, for the cost of all. such 
F:emiums for maintaining such insu.rance.(the "Insurance Costs") in each Lease Year. . 

14. Damage and Destruction. 

14.1. Tenant's Ohligation to Repair.and Reconstruct. If the Premises shall be 
(;tmaged by fire, u1e elements, accident 01' other casualty (any of such causes being referred to 
r erein as a "Casualty"), then Tenant shall promptly cause sucb.· damage to be repaired and there 
! lal1 be no abatement of Rent. Insurance proceeds due to Casualty recovered by reason of a 
( asualty on the Premises shall be paid to Landlord to be held iu escrow for Tenant, and such 
J roceeds shall be used to repair and restore th~ improvements so damaged with the same type of 
r Laterial and quality of construction as when the improvements were originally constructed. Any 
e ~cess shall be the property of the Lao.dlard. lfthe insurance proceeds are insufficient to pay for the 
i 111 cost of repair and restoration of the improvements, Terurn,t shall deposit the deficiency with 
J andlord within thirty (30) days of tbe payrnellt of insurance proceeds by the insurance carrier, and 
~ ,1Oh sum shall be disbursed by Landlord following disbursement of the insurance proceeds to pay 
j )f the completion of the repair and restoration. In the event of destruction of more than ninety 
I ercent (90%) of the building on the Premises, the Landlord may elect not to repair, replace or 
1~CQnstruct the buj1dlng; insurance proceeds may be retained by the Landlord, this Leas~ shall 
i nmediately terminate, and Tenant shall have no liability for rent and/or additional rent which 
, :lcrues after the date of destruction. 

15. Condemnation. If the whole or any part of the Premises is taken under the 
lower of eminent domam then this Lease shall terminate as to the part so taken on the date Tenant is 
l ~quired to yield possession thereof to the condemning authority. Landlord shall make necessary 
] ~airs and aheratiollil to restore the part not taken to useful condition a:Dd the Basic Rent shall be 
1xluced proportionately as to the portion of the Premises so taken .. If the amount ofthe Premises so 
1 lken substantially impairs the usefulness of the Premises for the Permitted Use, then either party 
1 lay terminate this Lease as of the date when Tenant is required to yield possession. All 
I ompensation awarded for any taking of the fee and the leasehoJd shall belong to and be the 
J roperty of Landlord; provided, however, that Tenant, and not Landlord, shall be entitled to any 
) onion of the award which does not serve to reduoe Landlord's award and is made directly to 
. 'enant in reimbursement for Tenant's cost of removal of its stock, trade fixtl.lreS, movi.ng and 
J elocatioll costs. . 

16. Subot:d.ination and Attornment. Tills Lease shall be subject and subordinate at 
; II times to the lien of any underlying ground leases, mortgages or de~ of trust now or hereafter 
1'laced by Landlord upon the Property, and to any and all advances to be made thereunder. and to all 
: enewals, replacements and extensions thereof. This subordination shall be self~operative, and no 
: iJrther iustnlment or act on the part ofT('l.nant shall be required to effectuate such subordination. In 
, onfirmation thereof, Tenant shall promptly execute such further assunmces as may be requested . 
. \.fly mortgagee or trustee under any deed of tnlSt may elect that this Lease shall have priority Qver 

t:s mortgage or deed of trust, and upon notification of sl.lch election by such mortgagee or trustee to 
~enant, this Lease shall be deemed to ha.ve priority over such mortgage or deed of trust whether this 
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I ;ase is dated prior to or subsequent to the date of such mortgage or de~ of trust. . If any 
p 'oceedings are brought for the foreclosure ofmy portion of the Property ofwhich the Premises are 
a part, or if the power of sale under a mortgage or deed of trust is exercised} m€.1l Tenant, upon 
r quest, shall attorn to the purchaser upon any such foreclosure or sale and recognize such purchaser 
a: the Landlord under this Lease. Tenant hereby appoints Landlord to be the attomey~jn-fact of 
1 c;nant (which appointment is irrevocable and coupled with an interest) to execute and deliver any 
S lch instrument or instn.rments for and on behalfof and in the nam E of Tenant. 

17. :Defaults by th~ Tenant. 

17.1. Events of Default Defined. Each of the following shall be deemed an 
tl ~veilt of Default" undor this Lease: (a) failure by Tenant to pay Basic Rent:, Additional Rent, or 
~ 1y other sum required to be paid undl;f the terms of this Lease, when and as due hereu.nder for a 
F~riod of five (5) days following ,vrium notice from Landlord; ot (b) failure by Tenant to perform 
c ~ observe any other term, covenant; agreement or co:o.ditioD of this Lease on the part of Tenant to 
t ;: perfom:ted, for a period of five (5) days after notice thereof from Landlord. 

17.2. Landlord's Remedies for Defaul~ Upon the occurrence of an Event of 
I lefault, Landlord sh:all have the right, at its election, imrilediately upon such Event ofDefault or at 
~ ly time thereafter and while any such Event of DQfault shall continue~ to exercise one or more of 
t lC following rem.edies: (a) Landlord may terminate this Lease, as wen as all right, title and interest 
( fTenant hereunder, by giving \Vrltten notice ofLandlord's intemion to terminate this Lease on the 
( lteJ of suth given notice or on any later date specified therem, whereupol1? on the. date spol;ified in 
£ wb notice, Tenant's right to possession of the Promises shall cease and this Lease shall thereupon 
t ~ ten:ninated.except.a$ to Tenant's liability for damages as hereafter set forth, as iftlle expiration of 
t le term fixed in such nouce were the end oft1)e Term originally set forth in th.i.s Lease; (b) 
I andlord may re-enter the Premises, ,vith or without legal process and using such force for s1,lch 
I urposes as may be reasonably necessary, without bei.ng liable for prosecution thereof. and vrlthout 
t Bing deemed guilty ofany mannct oftrespass) and without prejudice to any remedies for alTears of 
1 .ent or preceding breach of covenants or conditions and I upon such reentry, Landlord may: (i) 
I lmOVI: any and all of Tenant's property at the Premises; eli) store Tenant's property in a public 
, rarehouse or elsewhere at the cost, risk and expense of Tenant without Landlord's being deemed 
! uilty of trespaslS 0)." liable for any loss or damage which may OClCUT t~ Tenant's prope.rly; and (iii) 
1 pon five (5) days written notice ro Tenant, which Landlord and Tenant agree is commercially 
1 ,asonable, to sell at public or private sale any or all said property, whether exempt or not from sale 
loder execution or attachment (such property being deemed charged wIth a lien in favor of 
J andlord fOT aJl Rent due hereunder), >vith the proceeds of sale to be applied: first, to the cost and 
f KpenseS ofretaking, or removal, storage, preparing for sale and sale ofTenant's property (including 
1 ~asonable attorneys' feos); and second, to thr: payment of any sum due hereunder to landlord 
( nc1uding Basic Rent, Additional Ren~ and any other charges and damages the:retofor~ and 
llereafter accruing); and third, any surplus to Tenant; and (c) Landlord may exeroise any ottler 
1 :medy available to it at law) in equity, by statute 01' otherwise; and, for such purposes, Landlord 
I nan be entitled to the benefit of all provisions of applicable city or county ordinances and puolic 
1)cal1aws aDd of the public general laws of L.1J.e State ofMaryland dealing with the speedy rooov<.:ry 
( flands and tenements held over by tenants or proceedillgs m forcibl~ entry and detainer. Upon any' 
\ ntry or re-entry by Landlord, with or without legal proc~ss, LandJord shall also have thr, right (but 
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l.ot the obligation) to relet all Ot any part of the Premises) from tinle to time, at the risk and expense 
(fTenant. No xe-entry by Landlord with or witbou.t a declaration of termination shall b~ deemed to 
l~ an acceptance or a surreuder of this Lease or as a release ofTenru1t's liability for damages under 
lle provisions of this Section. Landlord shall have the right to let or relet the Premises for a longer 
(II' shorter term than that remaining after TI'.mant's default, to lease more or less area than that 
(ontained in the Premises, to lease the Premises together with other premises or property owned or 
i ontrolled by Landlord, and to change the character or use of the Premises. Landlord shall be 
{ntitled to deduct ftom any amounts received from any such letting or reletting all reasonablo costs 

• j nd expenses incurred in connection with Tenant's default" including, but not limited to, the cost to 
1epair~ restore, renovate or decorate the Premises for a new tenant, togetller with reasonable 
;.ttorneys' fees, real estate commissions, the cost ofany legal actions brought against Tenant and any 
(.ther-costs reasonably incurred. 

17.3. WAIVEROF~YTRlAL. LANDLORD AND TENANT 
: ffiRBBY JOINTLY Al:\T)) SEVERALLY WAIVE TRIAL BY JURy IN Ai."\TY ACTION, 
:>ROCEEDING OR COUNTERCLAIM BROUGHT BY LAt'IDLORD OR TENANT ON Al\i'I{ 
:v.tATIERS VlHATSOEVER ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONl'-TECTED WITH THlS 
:JEASE, THE RELATIONSHIP OF LANDLORD ,AND TENANT, TENANT'S USE OR 
,)CCUPANCY OF THE PREMISES AND/OR ANY CLAIM OF .INJURY OR DAMAGE. TIllS 
· N AlVER CONSTITUTES A WANER OF TRIAl., BY JURy OF ALL CU\IMS AGAINST 
.U,L PARTIES TO SUCH ACTIONS OR PROCEEDrN'GS, INCLUDING CLAIMS AGAINST 
:)ARTIES OTHER THAN LAl,,{DLORD OR TENANT. LANDLORD -1\.t'W TENAl','l"f MAKE 
rHIS WAIVER KNOWJNGLY, WILLINGLY AND VOLUNT.A.R.ILY. EACH PARTY 

·.tEPRESENTS THAT NO REPRESENTATIONS OF FACT OR OPINION HA VB BEEN MADE 
·3Y ANY INDIVIDUAL TO JNDUCE TIDS M'(TTUAL WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURy OR TO 
N ANY WAY MODIFY OR NULLIFY ITS EFFECT. IF LANDLORD COlYIMENC.ES ANY 
:>RQCEEDmGS FOR THE NON-PA YM:ENI' OF RENT, TENANT WILL NOT lNTERPOSE 
6,N'{ COUNTERCLAIM: OF WHATEVER NATURE OR DESCRIPTION IN ANY SUCH 
~ROCEEDlNG. THIS SHALL NOT, HOWE~ BE CONSTRUED AS A W AlVER OF 
rENA.NT'S RlGBT TO ASSERT SUCH CLAlMS IN ANY SEPARATE ACTION OR ACTIONS 
3ROUGHT BY TENANT. 

18. Liability of New Tenant and EXis9Yg,.Tenant The New Tenant and the Existing 
fenant shall be jointly and severally liable to the .Landlord for all obligations of this u,ase through 
fuly 31, 2007. The Existing Tenant shall have no liability tor any obligations of the Tenant under 
:his Lease. which accrue on or after August 1, 2007, The New Tenant shall be solely liable and 
~esponsible to the Landlord for all obligations of this Lease, which aCCTI.le on or after August 1, 
2007. 

19. Quiet Posses!i2!,!_ Tenant, if and SO long as it pays all Rent due hereunder, 
performs and observes the other tenus aod covenants to be performed and kept by it as provided in 
this Lease, and complies with the TOStriCriO:Oo and easemon~ of record, shall have the peaceable and 
qu.i~possession of the Premises during the Term free of any claims of Landlord or anyone claiming 
by, through or under Landlord, subject, however, to the teIIIIS ofthis Loase and to matters of public 
recQrd. 
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20. Notices. An noticos required or pennitted to be given hereunder sha.ll be ill 
\' tiring and shall be conclusively presUl1l.ed to have been received when actually delivered, or three 
C;) days after mailing by United States mail, first class, registered OT certified mail, postage prepaid, 
o ~ by courier service, service fees prepaid. Notices to Tenant shall be mailed, delivered or 
a idressed to the Pr0tnises and to 16 Shore Road, Baltimore; Maryland 21219. Notices to Landlord 
Slal.l be delivered or addressed to 4910 White Marsh Road~ Baltimore, Maryland 21237. Either 
p:uty may~ at any time, in the manner set forth fOf giving notices to the other~ set fonh a different 

) a idress to which notices to it shall be delivered or sent. 

21. No Modification. This writing is intended by the parties as a final expression of 
t leit' agreement and as a complete and exclusive statement of the terms thereof, all negotiations, 
c )usidcratiQns and representations between the parties having been incorporated herein. No course 
c f prior dealings between the parties or their officers, employees, ageT.ltS O[ affiliates shall be 
r llevant or admissible to supplement, explain, or vary any of the terms of this Lease. Acceptance ot: 
c r acquiescence in, a course ofperfom1ance rendered under this or any prior agreement between the 
rames or their affiliates shall not be relevant or admissible to detcnnine th~ m<::aning of any of the 
t :rrns of thjs Lease. No representations, understandings, or agreements have been made or relied. 
'\: pon in the making of this Lease other than those specifically set forth herein. This Lease can be 
r lOdifiect only by a writing signed by the party against whom the modification is enforceable. 

22. Severability. If any portion of any term or provision of this Lease, 01." the 
2 pplication thereof to any person or circmnstances shall, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, 
t le remainder of this L~el or the application of such term or provision to persons or circumstances 
ctber than those as to which it is held invalid of unenforceable; shall not be affected thereby, W1d 
~ acb. t~ and provision of this Lease shall be valid .and be enforced to the flllIest extent permitted 
cylaw. 

23. NQ J.Q,int yentnre. Any intention to create a joint venture or partnership :relation 
l.etwcen the parties hereto is hereby expressly disclaimed. . 

24. Captions and Headings. . The Article and Section captions and headings are for 
, onverllence of reference oIlly and in no way shall be used to construe or modify the provision~ set 
f )[th in this Lease. 

25. ApQIicable Law. This Lease and the rights and obligations of the partic:s 
1,creunder shall bi;l construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Maryland. 

26. No Presumption. There shall be no presumption that this Lease was prepared 
1: y or on behalf of either party and therefore neither party shall bl< prejudiced that.any constructions 
( r interpr~t\ltions thereof shall be presumed for or against th~m by virtue of the author or drafters 
t ~en~of. 

27. :r!!,Ile. Time is oftbeessence of this Lease. 

[signatures follow on n~xt page] 
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rn WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement of Lease~ or 
.r :l.ve caused the same to be executed on their respective behalves by their duly authorized 
~ ~presentatives, the date and year first above writteo. 

'\ f1TN'ESS: LANDLORD: 

t • • ~ .. 

d:~e C~~ (seal) 
Frank P. Claridge, New Tenant 

IS 



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORETHE 
AND VARIANCE - NW/S Pulaski Hwy., 
500' NW of the c/l Middle River Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(9610 Pulaski Highway) 
15th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 
6th Council District ~ase No. 04-S'!-SPHA ) 
Norino Properties, LLC, Owners; 
AM Becker, Inc., Contract Lessees * 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for 

Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Norino Properties, LLC, 

and the Contract Lessees, A. M. Becker, Inc., through their attorney, Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire. 

The Petitioners request a special hearing to approve an existing restaurant as a legal, 

nonconforming use, and a variance from Section 104.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning 

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an expansion of a nonconforming use in excess of the permitted 

25%. In addition, relief is requested from Section 238.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a front setback 

of 15 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for a proposed vestibule. The subject property and 

requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into 

evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Joanna Alrub, 

on behalf of A. M. Becker, Inc., Contract Lessees, Donald E. Hicks and Sean Schmidt, on behalf 

of Hicks Engineering Associates, the consultants who prepared the site plan for this property, and 

Deborah C. Dopkin, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioners. Also appearing in support of the request 

were Mark Colaianni and David Giusto. There were no Protestants or other interested persons 

present. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a rectangular 

shaped parcel located on the northwest side of Pulaski Highway, just east of Middle River Road in 

a commercial/industrial area of White Marsh. Immediately to the west, the site abuts a Royal Farm 



Store Gas n Go operation with a convenience store. To the east, the property abuts an auto body 

repair shop. The Pulaski Business Park and other industrial/manufacturing uses are located nearby. 

The property contains a gross area of 1.42 acres, more or less, split zoned B.R. and M.L.-A.S. The 

predominant zoning of the property is M.L.-A.S.; however, a 32.5'-wide strip along the western 

property line in zoned B.R. The improvements on the site as described hereinafter are located 

within the M.L.-A.S. zoned portion of the property. 

In this regard, the property is presently improved with a building that has apparently 

existed on the site since 1944. As shown on the site plan, the building is comprised of four 

sections, in that the original structure was added onto over the years. Collectively, these four 

sections contain 3,777.76 sq.ft. in area and have been used in conjunction with one another as a 

restaurant/tavern for many years. As shown on the site plan, the western section of the existing 

structure is comprised of a two-story building, 36.5' wide and 27.34' deep. Adjacent thereto is a 

larger one-story section, which is 82.73' wide and 31.5' deep. To the rear of those two sections is a 

one-story addition, 44.7' wide by 16' deep in dimension. Finally, on the eastern end is another one-

story addition, which is 20' wide and 31.5 feet deep. 

Apparently, the structure has fallen into a state of disrepair and is now under tentative 

lease to A. M. Becker, Inc., who proposes to redevelop the site as a restaurant to be known as the 

Chesapeake Crab House. The proposed improvements are more particularly described on the site 

plan submitted and the new floor plan depicted in the drawings marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 2. It 

is obvious that the proposed improvements will revitalize the site and represent an upgrade to the 

appearance and use of the property. As part of the improvements, the Petitioners propose the 

construction of a small vestibule addition, 10' x 8' in dimension, along the front of the building. 

The Petitioners request special hearing and variance relief as set forth above in order to proceed as 

proposed. In this regard, the property has a significant zoning history that dates back to 1949. On 

or about August 12, 1949, the property was reclassified from an "A" Residential use to a "B" 

Commercial use under Case No. 1480. Thereafter, on April 6, 1959 under Case No. 4618-X, 

approval was granted for the erection of an outdoor advertising sign. Finally, on September 22, 

1960 in Case No. 5089-V approval was granted to permit the erection ofa sign 37 feet in height in 
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lieu of the maximum allowed 25 feet. The documents associated with those cases were submitted 

at the hearing. Additionally, those records contain drawings of the improvements on the property 

as they existed at those respective times. An examination of the drawings from the prior cases 

discloses that a building footprint size of approximately 5290 sq.ft. has been occupied since 1949. 

This measurement was determined by scaling the existing improvements as shown on the drawings 

submitted in those cases. Obviously, the building has been changed over the years with the 

removal of certain portions and the replacement thereof by additions and other improvements. 

As noted above, special hearing relief is requested to legitimize the restaurant operation 

as a nonconforming use. The restaurant/tavern use is not a use permitted by right or by special 

exception in the M.L.-A.S. zone. Thus, the business can be conducted only if same is determined 

to be nonconforming. In this regard, Mr. Giusto testified that he is a barber by profession and that 

he has occupied one of the sections of the existing structure since it was originally constructed in 

1944. He testified that although there have been many different owners of this building, there has 

always been a tavern/restaurant business located therein. 

Nonconforming uses are defined in Section 101 of the B.C.Z.R. and regulated by 

Section 104 thereof. Often the nonconforming use designation is sought to grandfather an 

otherwise illegal use. That is, if the Petitioner can establish that the use began prior to the effective 

date of the zoning regulation which prohibited such use, and· the use has continued without 

interruption since that time, that use may continue as nonconforming. 

The testimony and evidence presented in this case was persuasive to a finding that the 

restaurant use is nonconforming. The testimony of Mr. Giusto was particularly persuasive in that 

he has been a tenant on the property since the building was constructed in the mid-1940s. His 

undisputed testimony was that the restaurant/tavern use has been a continuous operation since that 

time. Thus, I find that the use is nonconforming and will grant relief under the Petition for Special 

Hearing. 

Turning to the Petition for Variance, one portion of the variance relief requested 

appears to be unnecessary and shall be dismissed as moot. In this regard, the Petitioners seek relief 

to expand the building by the construction of the vestibule addition. As shown within the 
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computations contained on the site plan, it appears that the Petitioners believe that the proposed 

addition will exceed the 25% limitation to expanding the nonconforming use, as provided in 

Section 104.3 of the B.C.Z.R. However, based upon the documentation from the prior cases, it 

appears that the existing building has always occupied a footprint of nearly 5,300 sq.ft. Thus, I 

find that the proposed additions are within the 25% limitation and that the proposed vestibule may 

be constructed without a variance. 

The second variance is to allow a reduced front yard setback for the proposed vestibule. 

In my judgment, that variance is warranted, given the unique configuration of the property and the 

location of the existing structure. I find that the Petitioners have met the requirements of Section 

307 of the B.C.Z.R. for relief to be granted and that there will be no detrimental impact to adjacent 

properties. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these 

Petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County 

this day of August 2004 that the Petition for Special Hearing to approve an existing 

restaurant as a legal, nonconforming use, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is 

hereby GRANTED; and, 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 

238.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a front setback of 15 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for a 

proposed vestibule, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED; and, 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Section 

104.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an expansion of a 

nonconforming use in excess of the permitted 25% be and is hereby DISMISSED AS MOOT. 

Any appeal of this decision must be entered within thirty (30) days of the date hereof. 

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT 
Zoning Commissioner 

LES:bjs for Baltimore County 
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